

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 20-1580 (RCL)
)	
JOHN R. BOLTON,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

 A. Defendant Assumed Statutory and Contractual Obligations Not to Disclose Classified Information, to Submit Manuscripts for Prepublication Review, and to Abide by the Results of Such Review.....2

 B. Defendant Wrote a Book Subject to Prepublication Review, Submitted it for Prepublication Review, and Did Not Receive Written Authorization to Publish the Book, which Continues to Contain Classified Information.....4

 C. Without Written Authorization and Without Notice, Defendant Submitted His Book to Simon & Schuster For Publication Containing Classified Material.....6

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT.....9

 I. The Government Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....9

 A. By Publishing Classification Information Without Written Approval After Completion Of Prepublication Review, Defendant Has Breached His Secrecy Obligations To the Federal Government..... 10

 1. Defendant Breached His SF 4414 Agreement by Walking Away From the Pre-Publication Process Before It Was Complete.....12

 2. Defendant Breached His SF 312 Agreement by Disclosing Classified Information Without Prior Approval.....14

 B. Courts Consistently Have Upheld, Over First Amendment Objections, the Government’s Right to Enforce Secrecy Agreements Like Those Defendant Signed.....15

 C. Defendant Lacks Any Valid Defenses, Contractual or Otherwise, to Enforcement of His Secrecy Obligations.....19

 II. The United States Will Be Irreparably Harmed Without an Injunction.....23

 III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Factors Also Weigh in Favor of an Injunction.....25

 IV. The Injunction Should Provide Full Relief to the United States.....27

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aevoe Corp. v. AE Tech Co., 727 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 28, 29

Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby, 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975) 18

Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc., 478 U.S. 697, 707 (1986)..... 28

Armenian Assembly of America v. Cafesjian, 692 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2010) 10

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001)..... 28

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)..... 28

Davis v. PBGC, 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 8

Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Alley, 556 U.S. 1149 (2009) 24

Dep’t of Navy v. Egan, 484 U.S. 518 (1988) 12

Edgar v. Coats, No. GJH-19-985, 2020 WL 1890509 (D. Md. Apr. 16, 2020)..... 22

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. FTC, 844 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2012) 8

Fox TV Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC, 966 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2013) 8

In re Navy Chaplaincy, 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 8

In re Papandreou, 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 23

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp., 488 U.S. 1306 (1989) 23

Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938). 21

Marshak v. Treadwell, 595 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 2009) 28

**McGehee v. Casey*,718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983). 18, 20, 22

Morgan Stanley DW Inc. v. Rothe, 150 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2001))..... 8

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713, 714 (1971) (per curiam)..... 18

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009). 25

People for the Am. Way Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 518 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007) 24

Providence Journal v. FBI, 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979) 23, 24

Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB, 324 U.S. 9, 14 (1945) 28

Savarese v. Agriss, 883 F.2d 1194 (3d Cir. 1989) 27

Singh v. Carter, 185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016) 8

**Snepp v. United States*, 444 U.S. 507 (1980) passim

Stillman v. CIA, 319 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 15, 18, 21

Stillman v. CIA, 517 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007) 17

U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Jewell, 103 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 25

United States v. Aguilar, 515 U.S. 593 (1995) 16

United States v. Bin Laden, 58 F. Supp. 2d 113, 122 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 25

United States v. Hashmi, 621 F. Supp. 2d 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 25

**United States v. Marchetti*, 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972), passim

United States v. Pappas, 94 F.3d 795 (2d Cir.1996) 15

United States v. Ring, 628 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2009) 10

United States v. Silvano, 812 F.2d 754 (1st Cir.1987)..... 10

United States v. Snepp, 897 F.2d 138 (4th Cir. 1990) 17, 22

Veit & Co. v. United States, 46 Fed. Cl. 30, (2003)..... 22

Wilson v. C.I.A., 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009) 15, 20, 21

Winter v. NRDC, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008). 8, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 12

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)(2), 27

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13526 4

Intelligence Community Directive 703 (June 21, 2013),
<https://www.dni.gov/files/documents/ICD/ICD%20703.pdf>..... 2

John Bolton, “Edward Snowden’s leaks are a grave threat to US national security,” The
Guardian, <https://www.theguardian.com/commentisfree/2013/jun/18/edward-snowden-leaks-grave-threat> (June 18, 2013). 25
